

DOUZER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGINUMBER **DEP13711** PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION COM

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATEPRINT		TER	VS OF SAL	E	SHIPVI	Α	F	O:B;	FREIGHT I HIRMS
08/22/	2007	0 (07 (2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	9/27/		CAT	ITEM:NUM	***************************************		TPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANT	TΥ	UOP	CAT NO	HENNYON,				
0001		1	JB		962-73				
	RECLAMA	TION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	ם ס			:
	,								
	THE WESTION'S BIDS FOUNT OF THE TON'S JECT KN COMPANY PERFORM TIONS,	T VIR OFFIC R A S HOWN A NOW H LAND SCOPE	GINIA E OF PECIA S THE UNDE	DEPA SPECI L REC MINI R REV	HASING DI RTMENT OF AL RECLAM LAMATION ING OPERAT OKED PERM ION PER TH BID REQUI	ENVIRU ATION, / BOND ION OF IT NUMB E FOLLO	NMENTAL IS SOLI FORFEIT FALCON ER(S) P WING SP	CITING URE PRO- LAND -664, TO ECIFICA-	
	FOR 09/BID COM DIRECTI APPROXI GATED A MEETING HAULROA GAULEY	SITE M /II/20 NFEREN LONS TOMATEL ACCESS WILL AD ON RIVER	O7 0 ICE WI O SIT Y 3.2 S OF T BEG! ROUTE YOU	IO:00 LL RI E: FI MILI THE MILI IN AT E 55	PRE-BID CO DAM. FAI ESULT IN B ROM CRAIGS ES SOUTH O INE HAULRO THE GATED & 20. NOT	LURE TO ID DISC VILLE F IN ROUTE IAD ON F O ACCESS E: IF N TOO FAF	ATTEND UALIFIC OST OFF 55 AND RIGHT. TO THE OU REAC	ATION. ICE TRAVI 20 TO TI PRE-BID MINE H THE	<u>E</u> L
	EQUIPM ACCOMP PROJEC COUNTY	ENT ALLISH TIS LAND L	ND OTI THE I' LOCATI CONSI:	HER N TEMS ED NE STS O	PROVIDE AL ECESSARY S AS SPECIFI AR CRAIGS\ F APPROXIM	SERVICES SED IN STATELY	THIS CON V,NICHO	TTRACT. DLAS RES.	
	DIANC	AND C	DECTE	ICATI OTECT	LETED IN A ONS PREPAR ION AND PU	SED BY	ORDER 1	AKINENI O	F
i i	1			SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	IDA	TE
SIGNATURE	mm	$\langle \rangle$	Cl	au/		304-	925 - 0253		9/27/07
		X = 7	FEIN	<u> </u>	-0580174		А	DDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Corp. Secre	elary	()	1	-עגע	-000T/4		IN OR OF	ADOVELADI	ELED 'VENDOD'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13711

₩PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

	COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/22/2007	·	P.T.D. (PENING TIME 01	:30PM
	7/2007		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	GNI FRICE	
THE DEPART	MENT OF ADMI	NISTRATION, PURC	HASING DIVISION.	
AND GENERA PROJECT FO	I SUPERVISION	BE PERFORMED UND N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA ON.	SSIGNED IO THE	
EXHIBIT 5				
WITHIN 365	CALENDAR DA	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO	ANCEL THIS C THE VENDOR I ARE OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS E	OF THE U.S.	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR NICHOLAS COUN 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTEREST F REQUIRED E	FOR PAYMENTS BY STATE LAW) AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS' C A CERTIFIC	1 1	KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
Å	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDATE	
SIGNATURE () MA MA	Clay	30	04-925-0253	9/27/07
TILE Corp. Secretary	FEIN ()	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



HOUZHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP13711

:::ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATERRINT	************	TERI	VISIOF SAL		SHIP	/IA	F	O:B	FREIGHTTERMS	
08/22/ BID OPENING DATE:		09/27/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU			TPRICE	AMOUNT	
CINE	300			NO						********
			ļ							ŀ
	A	TUE T	TEME	רחברג	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	TREMENT		
	OF THI				LD BLLOW					
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VENI	OR SHAL	L FURNIS	SH PROOF		
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY UNLESS (TUEDWIS	NCE PRIC	JK IU ETEN TN		
	ISSUAN	D DOCU	MENTS	ALI. THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSU	RANCE		
	COVERA	GE REO	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.					
	[
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENI	DUR SHALL	-	
,	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	O 100 RATFD	ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL K	OF THE	CONTRACT.	•	
	AN ANU	OM E E	UAL I	0 100	01 1112	Alloonii				٠.
* .	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT OF	_	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	F WEST V	IRGINIA	SHALL BE	-	
	SUBMIT	LED MI	IH EA	CH RI	D AS A BI	SEUBMANC				
	MATERT	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE	AMOUNT O	F THE C	ONTRACT.		
	RONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FO	ORM OF A	CERTIF	IED CHECK	(,	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT,	OR BOND	FURNISH	ED BY A	16	
1.	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIA . A LET	TED OF C	DEDIL 6	ESS IN II	16	
	STATE	UF WES	DEDE	OBMVN	CE AND L	ABOR & M	ATERIAL	BOND WII	LL	
}	ONLY B	F ALLO	WED F	OR PR	OJECTS U	NDER \$10	0,000.	PERSONAL		
	OR BUS	INESS	CHECK	S ARE	NOT ACC	EPTABLE	IN LIEU	OF THE		
	5% BIL	BOND,	PERF	DRMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATER	IAL BOND	•	
				י מווים	A TWO	(O) VEAE	MATHTE	NANCE		
	() N	IAINIEN	ANCE C THE	BUUE ROMD:	ING SYST	(2) TEAN FM WTLL	BE A RE	QUIREMEN'	т	
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VENE	OR.					
	REV. 1	1/00		LUr	TRACTORS	LICENSE	:			
					1					
			١	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		DAT	E	<u></u>
SIGNATURE	$m < \infty$	<u> </u>	lan			3()4 - 925 - 02	253	9/27/07	
Corp. Sec	cretary	() F	EIN ()		55-0580174		AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	3



HOUZEK

SIGNATURE

Corp.

Secretal

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13711

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

PAGE 4

CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

304-457-3219

H P TO

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

25305.

FREIGHTTERMS FO.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 08/22/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 09/27/2007 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.

MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV

BIDDER TO COMPLETE:

CONTRACTORS NAME - Green Mountain Company.

TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. - ... WV002057

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.

APPLICABLE LAW

THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.

ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

304-925-0253 9/27/07 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13711

....PAGE.....

HUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 08/22/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 09/27/2007 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM:NUMBER LINE UOP DUANTITY EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS %20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 9/27/07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Corp. 55-0580174 Secretary



MODZMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIPVIA

DEP13711

PAGE....

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

08/22/20			0007			70	TD	PENING	TIME	_ 	:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	QUAN	9/27/	2007 UOP	CAT NO	ITEI	V.NUMBER			ITPRICE			UNT
IF PF DE AI TI OF RI	F, PRI ROVISI ETERMI LUMINI HAN TI FFICE EDUCT LL VE	IOR TO IONS, INES T JM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE SHAT TASS OEST BEQUES	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A () NG OFF: EXISTS EL THA: R DOME: WRITII T BID I	CONTRAC ICER OF A BID T IS RE STIC PF NG, A F FOR SUC THEIR	FOR FOR ASO RODU REEV H D BID	NDER THE SPEND LIKE F NABLE ACTS, THALUATIO DMESTIC	ING UNI OREIGN ND LOWI E SPENI N AND PRODU	ER DIN		
RI RI N	UPPLY EV. 3 XHIBI OTICE	ING FO /88 T 9	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS (OR S	TEEL.		DN		
T	O ABI ONSTR	DE BY UCTION	THE F	OLLOW ECT A	ING SC DDENDA	HEDULE FOR S	IN Tate	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCI ARE THE	ES:			
A A A P S	ND A ND SP ND LI URCHA END A	LIST C ECIFIC ST SHA SING I COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE DIVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON.	IES TH THE P ARDED THE AR	AT HAVI ROJECT TO THE CHITEC TO THE	E PR . T BUY T/EN	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T GINEER TE AGEN	DRAWIN NDUM A HE STA SHALL	GS ND TE ALS()	
I O B	NTERE PENIN UYER	STED F	ARTIE . AN FOUF	S ANI Y ADI TEEN	, IF N ENDUM (14) D	ECESSA SHOULD	RY, BE IOR	TO ALL EXTEND RECEIVE TO THE	THE BI D BY T	D :		
SIGNATURE		√ <u>∩</u> ∩	_	SEER	VEHSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	ONE		252	DATE	Ω / n	7/07
TITLE			EIN		FF 0500	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	04-925-0 AI		ANGE	9/2 S TO BE NOTE	
Corn Secr	etary	OVIDING	TO DEC	NINGER	55-0580:	1/4 AND ADDI	RESS				ED 'VENDOF	



NOCEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13711

PAGE.

:::ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO/ATTIENTION:OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/22/		חדם	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
		ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY LIOP CAT.	HEMINUMBER	CIN FIIOL	
	(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY ALL	·
	BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED	TO THE STATE PUR	CHASING DIVISION	
	AND THE STATE AUDITOR		AME RULES AND	•
	REGULATIONS THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN	IN THE OKIGINAL	NT. THE ONLY	
	EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR A	M ADDENDUM DUCOME	TS TSSUED FOR THE	
	SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
1	DATE.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
•	REV. 11/96	,		
A SECTION AND A SECTION ASSECTATION ASSECT				
	EXHIBIT 10			'
	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEME	MT		
	ADDENDOM ACKNOWLEDGEME	IA 1		
	I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE R	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	
	ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE M	ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO MY	
	PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NO. S:			
	NO. 1			
	NO. 2			
	NO 3			
	NO. 3			
	NO. 4			
	NO. 5			
			HE DECEMBE OF THE	
	I UNDERSTAND THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE KECETAL OF THE	
	ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAU	PE FOR KEJECITON	OL DIDO.	
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE	mn A. Claux	TELEPHONE 3	304-925-0253	9/27/07
TITLE	/ U FEIN (\			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Corp. Se	cretäry \ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	55-0580174 T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13711

PAGE....8

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

08/22/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 09/27/2007 CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE SIGNATURE Green Mountain Company COMPANY 9/27/07. DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: DEP13711 RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 09/27/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 9/27/07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 Corp.



3002m<

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13711

PAGE 9

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB,

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:06

BID OPENING DATE:	2007	09/27/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	91000000000000000000000	VTITY	UCP	CAT. NO	ITEM	INUMBER		ITPRICE		AMOUNT
				, NO						
	TO COM	TACT V	UII DE	CAPDI	NG YOUR	RTD:				
	ID COM	IACII	1			BID.				
	-		304	<u>-925-</u>	<u>9230</u>		-			
	CONTAC	T DEDC	ON CD	LEACE	DDTNT	CLEARLY):			.	
	CUNTAL	I PERS	DN CP	LEASE	LKTMI	CLEARLIT				
			Too	lv Cla	<u> </u>					
	-			ry_ Sig	<u>r</u>					
	*****	тите	Te T	UC EN	n of Be	Q DEP13	711 ***	*** TOT	AL:	\$152,000.00
	****	1112	15	116. 6.19	D 01 K	Q DETE				
	1						ŀ			,
							•			
-				ļ						
				·						
}										
SIGNATURE \		$\overline{}$	Λ	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO			DATE	- /a- /a-
1 - 1/1	mm>	$\rightarrow \cdot \cdot \cdot \cdot$	lar	_			304-925 - 0	253		9/27/07
TITLE Corp. Se	cretary	· U F	EIN (1	55-05801	L74	AI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER---PAGE DEP13711 014 CB-23..... SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV - 36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

NDO	1/29/02 R:	PARENTENION	UNIT PRICE	THUOMA
EM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		
-		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Falcon Land Company, Inc.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): P-664		M
	m GTD4	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	7,000.0
			LUMP SUM	ş <u> </u>
		SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	grn (s 100.0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	ş <u>100.0</u>
		·	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>49,790.C</u>
•		BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ 29,000.0
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING		
6.0		REVEGETATION		
		A TOTAL TIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,000.</u>
6.1	LUMP SUL	A AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,000.
6.2	LUMP SUI	FERTILIZER		2 m
6.	3 LUMP SU	M MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,000.</u>
			LUMP SUM	s3,000.
		WEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 100
7.	O LUMP SU	M CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)		
8.	0	EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
			LUMP SUL	ı <u>\$ 12,470</u>
В.	1 LUMP SU	M ELIMINATE POND ONE (1)	LUMP SU	1 s 700
8.	2 LUMP ST	JM ELIMINATE POND TWO (2)		
Д	3 LUMP ST	DM ELIMINATE SEDIMENT CELL THREE (3)	LUMP SUI	4 \$ 1,400
	1		LUMP SU	м s <u>1,40</u>
		UM ELIMINATE SEDIMENT-CELL FOUR (4)	LUMP SU	м \$ <u>1,40</u>
8	.5 LUMP S	UM ELIMINATE SEDIMENT CELL FIVE (5)		

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE BUYER DEP13711 015 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET REV. 1/29/02

ENDOR	/29/02 :	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
TEM NO.	QUANTITY		1.00	\$ 1,000.00
9.0	1000 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	PER LF	T
10.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		1/, 000 M
10.1	LUMP SUM	STREAM CHANNEL NUMBER ONE (1)		\$ 14,990.00
10.2	LUMP SUM	RIP-RAP V-DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)		\$ 3,500.00
11.0	LUMP SUM	GROUTED RIP-RAP V-DITCH NUMBER THREE (3)		\$ 4,200.00
12.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL		\$ 7,300.00
13.0	NO BID ITE	<u>utilities</u>		\$ No Bid Ite
14.0	LUMP SUN	1 ROAD ABANDONMENT	LUMP SUM	
15.0	LUMP SU	4 TOP DRESS	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,450.0
				152 M
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>P-664</u>		\$ 152,000.

REO	Nο	DEP1	3711	
IN W	IYU.	DEL	JILL	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

..... 064

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/ purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Gre	een,Mountain Company		
	\sim \sim \sim		- / /o=
Authorized Signature	: Jamy J. Cl	_auxDate:	9/27/07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis		U	

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13711</u>

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Green Mountain Company					
	of Charleston	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Principa	al, and Ohio	Farmers Insurance Company
		, <u>OH</u> ,				
		al office in the City of Westfield				
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in th	ne penal sum of <u>Five Percent o</u>	f Amount Bid	_ (\$	5%) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we join	ntly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, admi	inistrators, e	xecutors, su	ccessors and assigns.
	•					
		ove obligation is such that where				
		ertain bid or proposal, attached			of, to enter	into a contract in writing for
DEP137	711 - Falcon Land Co	mpany - According to Plans	& Specification	<u>s</u>		
			······································	A		
			,			
	NOW THEREFORE,	•				
	(a) If said bid shall be	rejected, or accepted and the Principal shall	enter into a conf	tract in accor	rdance with	the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	nd shall furnish any othe	r bonds and insurance required	by the bid or pro	posal, and s	hall in all ot	her respects perform the
agreeme	ont created by the accept	tance of said bid, then this obligance and agreed that the l	ation shall be nul	ll and void, o	therwise thi	s obligation shall remain in full
exceed t	d eπect. It is expressly the penal amount of this	obligation as herein stated.	nability of the out	icty for ally t	and an orann	o norodinasi ondin in no ovom
	The Surety, for the value	e received, hereby stipulates an extension of the time within whic	id agrees that the	e obligations lav accept si	ot said Sure uch bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
waive no	tice of any such extensi	on.		,	•	•
		am mit it it is to be a first to the same to a		hamala and a	noin and au	ch of them as are cornerations
		F, Principal and Surety have he				
		ls to be affixed hereunto and the	ese presents to o	e signed by	men brober	Onicers, tris
2/th	_day ofSeptem	<u> </u>				
	lota Oaal			Green Mo	unstaເ)n Com	ıpany
Principal	Corporate Seal				Wam	e of Principal)
				BV	yus C	Ll 1
				-1 <u></u>	7 KIVIUS	t be President or
				_		President
				Pre	sident	/ man 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
			•			(Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal			Ohio Farm		nce Company
					(Nam	ne of Surety)
				a	1 .	91 1
				Ву:	rego	Vi/mon
			Gregory T. Gordo	n, WV Residen	t Agent //Ktto	pey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

*Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 27th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS

SS.:

San Ammunia

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 27th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 27 day of

